
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

7 April 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 15 April 2015 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a)    4 February 2015    
   
 b) 4 March 2015    
   
 c) 18 March 2015    
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 12 February 2015    
   
 b) 26 February 2015    
   
 c) 12 March 2015    
   
 d) 26 March 2015    
   
7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) Capital Programme 2015-16 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 
150 refers)   

1 - 8 

   
Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Children and Enterprise, on the Capital Programme for the 
Children and Enterprise Directorate. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the Capital 
Programme for 2015/16. 
 

 

 b) Invest to save proposal - Street Lighting (Minute EXB 158 
refers)   

9 - 16 



3 

  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Policy and Resources, which sought approval of funding for 
an Invest to Save proposal. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the inclusion of 
£4.7m scheme within the Capital Programme, to be funded as 
set out in the report. 
 

 

 c) Calendar of meetings 2015/16 (Minute EXB162 refers)   17 - 20 
  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which set out the Calendar of 
Meetings for 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the Calendar of 
Meetings for 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 

 

 d) Annual Review of Constitution 2015 (Minute EXB 163 refers)   21 - 24 
   

Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Policy and Resources, which sought approval of a number of 
changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the revised 
Constitution, including the amendments set out in Appendix 1, 
attached to the report. 
 

 

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families    
   
 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community    
   
 c) Health    
   
 d) Safer    
   
 e) Environment and Urban Renewal    
   
 f)   Corporate Services    
   
 g) Business Efficiency Board    
   
11. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Development Control    
   
 b) Regulatory    
   
 c) Appeals Panel    
   
 d) Standards    



4 

   
 e) Mayoral Committee    
   
 f)   Appointments Committee    
   
12. PART II    
   

In this case Council has a discretion to exclude the press 
and public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
Please note that if this resolution is passed, members of 
the press and public will be asked to leave the room 
during consideration of the following business. 

 

 

13. ITEMS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) 3MG Infrastructure (Minute EXB 137 refers)   25 - 34 
   

Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Children and Enterprise, which sought approval to amend the 
Capital Programme allocation. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve a revision to the 
Capital Programme for £2.3m for the construction of the rail 
infrastructure to 3MG HBC Fields. 
 

 

 b) Halton Borough Transport Limited   35 - 38 
   

Council are asked to consider the attached report of the 
Operational Director, Finance. 

 



REPORT TO:                         Executive Board   
 
DATE:                                    26 March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:       Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise   
 
PORTFOLIO:                         Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT:                             Capital Programme – 2015/16  
 
WARD(S):                              Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the capital programmes for 2015/16 for 

the Children & Enterprise Directorate.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1) the capital funding available for 2015/16 is noted; 

 
 

2) the proposals to be funded from School Condition Capital 
Allocation and Capital Expenditure Revenue Account are 
approved; 

 

3) the proposals for Halebank Voluntary Controlled Church of 
England Primary School are approved; 

 

4) the proposals for Fairfield Primary School are approved; and 
 

5) the report is submitted to Full Council for approval of the 
Capital Programme 2015/16. 

 
3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In February 2015 the Department for Education announced the schools 

capital grant allocations for 2015/16.  The table below details the funding 
received.    

 
GOVERNMENT FUNDING  

School Condition Allocation – Local Authority 
maintained schools 
Allocated to fund condition and suitability projects at Local 
Authority maintained schools
[...]
l 

£125,000 Contribution to remodelling and extension 
works. 

Halebank CE 
Primary School 

£20,000 Contribution to new build costs. 

Capital Repairs £843,008 The detailed capital repairs programme for 
2015/16 can be found in Appendix 1.  
 

Total £1,578,008  
 
Schools are required to make a contribution to the cost of capital repair works. 
It is estimated this contribution will be in the region of £40,000 based on 
current budget costs for the works. In addition a further £95,000 will be carried 
forward from 2014/15 as a contribution to the capital repairs programme 
2015/16. 

 
5.0 Halebank Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary School. 
     
5.1 Halebank Church of England Voluntary Controlled Primary School is included 

in the Department for Education’s Priority School Building Programme – a 
national, privately financed programme to address those schools in the worst 
building condition. 

 
5.2 The Education Funding Agency, acting on behalf of the Department for 

Education, announced earlier this year the appointment of Morgan Sindall as 
the contractor to build the northwest batch of schools in the Programme. It is 
anticipated the project to rebuild Halebank CE Primary School will 
commence on site June, 2015 with a completion of April, 2016. 

 
5.3 Whilst some furniture is to be transferred and re-used in the new school, in 

order to assist the school transfer into the new building, some new furniture 
and equipment will be required to be compatible with the new school design 
and layout. In particular new interactive whiteboards will be required. An 
amount of £20,000 is required. 

 
6.0  Fairfield Primary School. 
 
6.1  In January 2014 Fairfield Junior School was expanded to allow the integration 

of the Infants School to form the Fairfield Primary School. The primary 
school will continue to operate in two separate buildings and as a 
consequence a number of improvements are required to address building 
and organisational issues
[...]


Astmoor Primary School Fan convector replacement phase 1 of 2 50,005                                 

Brookfields School Fan convector replacement phase 1 of 2 50,005                                 

Hillview Primary School Fan convector replacement phase 1 of 2 44,235                                 

Victoria Road Primary School Fan convector replacement 30,575                                 

843,008                               

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:
 

Executive Board

DATE:
 

26th March 2015

REPORTING OFFICER:
 

Strategic Director Policy and Resources

PORTFOLIO:
 

Transportation and Resources

SUBJECT:
 

Invest to save proposal – Street Lighting

WARD(S)
 

All

 
1.0
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
 
To report on the findings of a Street Lighting Asset review to assess
the feasibility of switching all or part of the non-LED lighting stock to
LED technology
 
To seek approval for an Invest to Save proposal and funding to
cover the costs of an LED Conversion Programme.

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION That

 
1) a programme of work to replace the current conventional

street lighting with energy saving Light Emitting Diode
(LED) Units be approved;

 
2) Council be recommended to include this £4.7m scheme

within the 2015/16 Capital Programme, to be funded as
outlined within the report;

 
3) the Strategic Director Policy and Resources in

consultation with the Operational Director Finance be
authorised to determine the most financial advantageous
method of financing the Conversion Programme; and 

 
4) subject to 3 above the Strategic Director, Policy and

Resources in consultation with the Operational Director,
Finance and the relevant Portfolio holders, be authorised
to seek prudential borrowing of up to £4.7m to cover the
costs of the LED Conversion Programme.

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

 
3.1
 

There are currently 19,000 street lamps in Halton operating with
traditional high energy sodium lanterns. These lanterns co
[...]
ntractors will cover
all costs within the guarantee period is
expected to be standardised
 

Column Renewals Undertaking a major lantern replacement
programme may bring forward the
logical date to renew columns with
deteriorating condition.
 
Impact Accelerating column renewals
may change the affordability of the
programme.
 
Comment Further work needs to be
undertaken to fully understand the
condition of the columns included in the
replacement programme
 

 
 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
 

8.1
 
 
 

None
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
 

9.1 None
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 26 March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Calendar of Meetings – 2015/16 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the Calendar of Meetings for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year 

attached at Appendix 1 (N.B. light hatched areas indicate weekends and 
Bank Holidays, dark hatched areas indicate school holidays). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That Council be recommended to approve 

the Calendar of Meetings for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year, 
attached at Appendix 1. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

None. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 

None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

None. 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 9c



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
Should a Calendar of Meetings not be approved, there will be a delay in 
publishing meeting dates. This would result in practical difficulties in 
respect of the necessary arrangements to be made and the planning 
process regarding agenda/report timetables. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Once a Calendar of Meetings has been approved the dates will be 
published, hence assisting public involvement in the democratic process. 

 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

2015/2016 Year Planner 

 
 

      

NB Lightly shaded areas indicate weekends and Bank Holidays; dark shaded areas indicate school holidays. 

 MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN 2016 FEB MARCH APR MAY 
M 4 Early Spring Bank 

Holiday 
1  Children Young People & 
Families PPB  

3 Development Control 
Committee   2 Dev Control   

1 AF – 
DARESBURY 
  4 

2 Early Spring 
Bank Holiday 

T 
5 2 Corporate PPB  4 SEMINAR 

1 Corporate PPB 
 
  3 Health PPB 1 SEMINAR  2 AF – A, K & R 1  5 

3 

W 

6 
3 Business Efficiency 
 1 AF –  B & HL   5 

2 Children, Young 
People    & Families  
PPB   
  

4    Health & W Board  
 2  3 COUNCIL 2 SPECIAL COUNCIL 6 

4 

T 7 Parliamentary and Local 
Elections 
 

4  Executive Board 
 
 
 

2 Executive Board 
SEMINAR 
 
 6 3 Executive Board 

1  Executive Board 
 

5   Executive Board 
 3  

4  
SEMINAR 
 
 3 

7 Executive 
Board 

5 Local and 
  PCC Elections 

F 8 Local Election Count 5 3 7 4 2 6 4 1 New Year’s Day 5 4 8 
6 

S 9 6 4 8 5 3 7 5 2 6 5 9 
7 

S 10 7 5 9 6 4 8 6 3 7 6 10 
8 

M 
11 Development Control 8 Development Control 

 
6 Development 
Control 10 7  

5 Dev Control Cttee 

9 
 
7 

4 Children, Young People  & 
Families PPB 8 Dev Control Cttee 7 Dev Control Cttee 11 

9 Development 
Control (prov) 

T 
12 

9 Health PPB 
 

7  
 11 8 Health PPB 

6 

10 Safer PPB 
8 Dev Control 
Cttee 5 Corporate PPB 

9  
 
 8 Health PPB 

12 Dev Control 
Cttee 

10 

W 13 Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
 10 

8 Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
  
AF –B, F & HV 12 

9  Environment and      
Urban Renewal PPB 
 

7 SEMINAR 

11 Regulatory 
Committee 

9 COUNCIL 
 

6 Employment, Learning,  
Skills & Community.   
   PPB 
 

10 Standards 
Committee   
           
     AF –  B & HL 9 Health & W Board  13 COUNCIL 

11 

T 
14 

11 SEMINAR 
      
 9 13 

10   SEMINAR 
 
 

8       
12 
 

10 Executive 
Board 
 7 11 Executive Board 

10  Executive Board    
       
 14 

12 

F 15 12 10 14 11 
9 

13 11 8 12 11 15 
13 

S 16 13 11 15 12 10 14 12 9 13 12 16 
14 

S 17 14 12 16 13 11 15 13 10 14 13 17 
15 

M 

18 
15 Employment, Learning, 
Skills & Comm PPB 13 AF - Daresbury 14 

14 Dev Control Cttee 
 
 12 Schools Forum 

16 Employment, 
Learning,      Skills & 
Community PPB 
 14 11 Dev Control Cttee 15 14  Schools Forum 18 

16 

T 19 Executive Board 
(Selection Committee) 
 16 Safer PPB 14 18 15 Safer PPB 

13 
 17  15 12 Health PPB 16 15  Safer PPB  19 

17 

W 

20 
17 Regulatory              
Committee 

15 COUNCIL 
 

19 
 

16   Health & W 
Board Regulatory 
Committee 
 

14   COUNCIL 
 
 

18  Business 
Efficiency     Board 
 

16   
                   
    

13 Health & W Board 
Environment & Urban      
Renewal PPB 17 

16 Regulatory     
     Committee 
     Mayoral Committee 20 

18 

T 
21 
 

18 Executive Board 
 

  16 
 

20 
 

17 Executive Board   
 
 
 

15 Executive Board 
  
 

19 Executive Board 
 

17    
 

14 Executive Board 
SEMINAR 
     
     18 17 21 

19 

F 22 Annual Council 19 17 21 18 16 20 18 15 19 18 22 
20 Annual 
Council (prov) 

S 23 20  18 22 19 17 21 19 16 20 19 23 
21 

S 24 21 19 23 20 18 22 20 
17 
 21 20 24 

22 

M 

25 Spring Bank Holiday 
 

22 AF – G, HB, H &M  
Schools Forum 
 
 20 24 

21 Employment,   
     Learning, Skills &  
     Community PPB 
 
 

19 Children, Young      
     People & Families   
     PPB 
 

23  
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 

18 Regulatory Committee 
 
 

22  Children, Young  
      People & 
Families   
      PPB                         

 
21  Employment, 

Learning Skills and 
Community PPB 

25 

23 

T 26 
23 H C, NN , NS &  
    WH 21 25 22 20 Corporate PPB 

24 
 22 19 Safer PPB 23 Corporate PPB 22 26 

24 

W 

27 
 
 

24 Environment & Urban 
Renewal PPB 22 

26 
 

23 Business 
Efficiency    
     Board 
     
 
 

21  
 
 

25 Environment and 
Urban  Renewal PPB 
 23 

20  
 Schools Forum  
     
 
 
 

24 Business 
Efficiency  
     Board  

23 Environment & 
Urban  
     Renewal PPB 
 

27 

25 

T 

28 25 

 
23 
 

27 
 

24 
       
      
 

22 SEMINAR 
 
      
      26  24 21  

25 Executive Board 
24 Executive Board 
      
 28 

26 

F 29 26 24 28 25 23 27 
25Christmas 
Day 22 

26 
25  GOOD FRIDAY 29 

27 

S 30 27 25 29 26 24 28 26 Boxing Day 23 
27 

26 30 

28 

S 31 28 26 30 27 25 29 27 24 
28 27 

 
29 

M 

 29  
27  
 

31 Summer Bank 
Holiday 

28  
 
 
 26  

30  
 

28 Bank 
Holiday 
 

25 AF – G, HB, H & M 
 
 
 29 

28 EASTER MONDAY 

 

30 Spring Bank 
Holiday 

T 
 

30 AF – A, K & R 
 

28  
  

29  
 

27  
  

29 
 

26 AF – H C, NN , NS & WH 
 
       

29 

 

31 

W 
 

 29 

 

30  
 
 

28 
        

30 
 
 

27 AF – B, F & HV 
      

 30   

T  
  
  

30 
 (31 Friday ) 

 

 
29 
(30 Friday)   31 

28 Executive Board 
(29 Friday) 
      

 

31  

 

P
age 19



 

2015/2016 Year Planner 

 
 

      

 
 

P
age 20



 
REPORT TO:                       
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

26 March 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Annual Review of Constitution 2015 

 
1.0    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek the approval of the Council to a 

number of changes to the Constitution. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION:  That Council be recommended to approve the 

changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The revised version picks up the changes to the Council’s working 

arrangements that have taken place during the year, as well as other 
changes which are intended to assist the Council to operate more 
effectively. 

 
3.2 The proposals for change have been considered by the Chief Executive 

and the Executive Board Member for Resources in accordance with 
Artic
[...]
hose 
changes, is available for inspection. 
 
Finance Standing Orders 
 
Part 9 – INCOME - has been re-worded to provide greater clarity for Officers 
on income control measures. 
 
Standing Orders Relating to Duties of Proper Officers and Delegation to 
Officers 
 
New Standing Orders have been added under the following sections to 
accommodate legislative changes: 
  

• Planning and Transportation 

• Licensing, Environmental Health and Consumer Protection 

• Matters relating to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Other updates have been made to reflect the changes to the Management 
Structure in Children’s Services. 
 
Local Government Transparency Code 
 
The introduction of this Code allows members of the press and public who are 
present during the public part of a meeting, to have the right to film, audio-
record, take photos and use social media (such as tweeting and blogging) to 
report proceedings of meetings. This has been included in Appendix 1 
(Citizen’s Rights of Access to Information, Meetings etc) and Appendix 6 
(How to have your say at a Development Control Committee). 
 
 
Health and Social Care Act 
 
Pursuant to Section 244 of the Act as amended, the Council is asked to 
delegate its scrutiny functions under that Act and any Regulations made 
under it, to the Health Policy and Performance Board. 
 

Page 23



Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Public Spaces 
Protection Orders 
 
Powers available to the Council under Part 4, Chapter 2 of the Act are subject 
to a separate report on this agenda. This allows for the setting of penalty 
levels and discounts for early payment of Fixed Penalty Notices which have 
been issued for breaches of Public Spaces Protection Orders. This is 
delegated to the Strategic Director, Communities in consultation with the 
Portfolio holder for Community Safety. 

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25 Agenda Item 13a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35 Agenda Item 13b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9a Capital Programme 2015-16 - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 150 refers)
	Copy of 2015-16 plan.xlsx, 26/03/2015 Executive Board

	9b Invest to save proposal - Street Lighting (Minute EXB 158 refers)
	9c Calendar of meetings 2015/16 (Minute EXB162 refers)
	Draft Calendar 2015-16, 26/03/2015 Executive Board

	9d Annual Review of Constitution 2015 (Minute EXB 163 refers)
	13a 3MG Infrastructure (Minute EXB 137 refers)
	Ditton Intermodal Target Milestone Dates - DRAFT v2
	Halton Fields and sidings

	13b Halton Borough Transport Limited



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 15 April 2015 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne, S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, 
R. Hignett, S. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, 
C. Loftus, K. Loftus, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, A. McInerney, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Osborne, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, Joe Roberts, June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, 
G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, A. Wall, Wallace, Wharton, 
Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Gerrard, V. Hill, Lea, Logan, Morley and 
Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Scott, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan and 
D. Parr 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 Action 
COU71 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meetings of Council held on 4 

February 2015, 4 March 2015 and 18 March 2015 having 
been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
COU72 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements:- 

 

• His Royal Highness, The Duke of Kent had 
recently visited the Borough to celebrate 1100 
years of the Magna Carta in Runcorn. The 
Runcorn Historical Society had presented the 
Duke and the Mayor with signed copies of the 
book published to coincide with the celebrations; 

• The Mayor thanked everyone who had supported 
him and the Mayoress at the many charity 
functions throughout the year. Many young people 
in the Borough had benefited from those 
volunteers that had given so generously of their 
time; and 

 

  



• The Mayor thanked Councillor Marie Wright for all 
her support and work associated with organising 
Mayoral Charity events. 

   
COU73 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader had circulated his briefing to Members 

and had no further announcements. 
 

   
COU74 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings of 12 February 2015, 26 February 2015, 12 
March 2015 and 26 March 2015. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU75 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting 11 March 2015. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU76 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No.8. 
 

   
(N.B. The following Councillors declared a Discolsable Other Interest 
in the following item of business for the reasons stated: Councillor 
Alan Lowe as Governor of Hallwood Park Primary and Nursery 
School; Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones as Governor of Beechwood 
Primary School) 

 

  
COU77 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015-16 - KEY DECISION 

(MINUTE EXB 150 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided a 
summary of the Capital Programme for 2015/16 for the 
Children and Enterprise Directorate. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Capital Programme for 
2015/16 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and the 
Economy  

   



COU78 INVEST TO SAVE PROPOSAL - STREET LIGHTING 
(MINUTE EXB 158 REFERS) 

 

  
  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which sought approval for 
an Invest to Save proposal and funding to cover the costs of 
an LED Conversion Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the inclusion of £4.7m scheme 
within the Capital Programme, to be funded as set out in the 
report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
COU79 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2015/16 (MINUTE EXB162 

REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which set out a Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Polhill moved an amendment, seconded by 
Councillor Wharton and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Calendar of Meetings for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year be approved, subject to the deletion 
of the April 2016 meeting of Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
COU80 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 2015 (MINUTE 

EXB 163 REFERS) 
 

  
  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which sought approval of a 
number of changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the revised Constitution, including 
the amendments set out in Appendix 1, attached to the 
report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
(N.B. Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared a Dislcosable Other 
Interest in Minute BEB 36 of the Business Efficiency Board, as her 
Grandson was on placement as a teacher at Spinney Avenue CE 
Voluntary Controlled Primary School) 

 

  
COU81 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 4 
February 2015:- 
 

• Children, Young People and Families; 

 



• Employment, Learning, Skills and Community; 

• Health; 

• Safer; 

• Environment and Urban Renewal; 

• Corporate; and  

• Business Efficiency. 
 

In considering the minutes, the following observations 
were made:- 
 

• Councillor Gilligan reminded all PPB Chairs that 
the cross-PPB Topic Group on Fees and Charges 
would be meeting again in June; 

• Councillor Roberts reported on the complimentary 
comments he had received from the Council’s 
external Auditors, Grant Thornton and thanked 
Officers for their work on providing training to 
Members of the Business Efficiency Board 
throughout the year; and 

• Councillor Thompson highlighted the forthcoming 
Topic Group of the Safer PPB, looking at the 
emergence of new psychoactive substances 
(legal highs). 

   
COU82 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
 The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 4 
February 2015:- 

 

• Development Control; 

• Regulatory; 

• Appeals Panel; 

• Standards; 

• Mayoral; and  

• Appointments. 
 
In considering the minutes, the following observations 

were made:- 
 

• In moving the minutes of the Appeals Panel, 
Councillor Wainwright wished to place on record 
his thanks to Councillor Angela McInerney for her 
work as Vice Chair of the Panel, and to Kath Lunt, 
Housing Benefit Officer, for her work in presenting 
the increased number of appeals for Discretionary 
Housing Payment; 

 

• In moving the Minutes of the Mayoral Committee, 

 



The Mayor, Councillor Shaun Osborne, wished to 
place on record his congratulations to Councillor 
Ellen Cargill on her appointment as Mayor-elect 
and Councillor Ged Philbin on his appointment as 
Deputy Mayor-elect and wished them a 
successful year ahead; and 

 

• In moving the minutes of the Standards 
Committee, Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones wished 
to place on record his thanks to all Elected 
Members, Co-optees and Independent Persons 
on the Standards Committee for their support. 

   
COU83 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  Council considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting of 
Council during consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance 
with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be considered, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was 

in the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, members of the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 

 



paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

   
(N.B. Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as she was related to the 
Officer referred to in the report) 

 

  
COU84 3MG INFRASTRUCTURE (MINUTE EXB 137 REFERS)  
  
  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which sought approval to 
amend the Capital Programme allocation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That a revision to the Capital 
Programme for £2.3m for the construction of the rail 
infrastructure to 3MG HBC Fields be approved. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and the 
Economy  

   
(N.B. The following Members declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item of business and left the room during consideration 
of the item: Councillor Wainwright – Chair of Halton Transport and 
Councillor John Stockton, Councillor MacManus, Councillor Wharton 
and Councillor Woolfall - as Board Members of Halton Transport) 

 

  
COU85 HALTON BOROUGH TRANSPORT LIMITED  
  
  Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on Halton Borough Transport Ltd. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS) replace the 
Council as having the first legal call on the 
Moor Lane Depot (the Depot) of Halton 
Borough Transport Limited (the Company); 

  
2) An agreement be drawn up between the 

Council and RBS to provide the Council with 
the first option to purchase the Depot, based 
upon an independent valuation, in the event of 
RBS taking freehold ownership; and 

 
3) Halton Borough Transport Limited be asked to 

provide a monitoring report to Operational 
Director – Finance every three months, 
commencing October 2015, to include the 
information as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
 
 



Meeting ended at 6.53 p.m. 


